direction for a total distance of 100 metres to re-join the line of the bridleway at the said point at grid reference SP 5652 4797.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited and may be inspected free of charge at the Town Hall, Towcester, during normal office hours from Mondays to Fridays.

Mondays to Fridays.

The Order becomes operative as from 11th January 1978, but if a person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof, or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Highways Act 1959, as amended, or on the ground that any requirement of the Act, as amended, or of any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the Order, he may, under paragraph 2 of Schedule 2 to the Act, as applied by paragraph 5 of Schedule 7 to the Act, within six weeks from 11th January 1978, make an application for the purpose to the High Court.

Dated 11th January 1979

Dated 11th January 1979.

P. A. Smithson, Chief Administrative Officer.

Town Hall, (499)Towcester.

#### STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL

Stroud District Council (MST.30 Stonehouse) Public Path Diversion Order 1979

Notice is hereby given that on 10th January 1979 the Stroud District Council made the above-named Order which is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation or to be confirmed by the Stroud District Council as an unopposed Order.

The effect of the Order if confirmed without modification

will be to:

(a) Extinguish that length of Public Footpath Number MST.30 in the parish of Stonehouse from its junction with Copner Close at Ordnance Survey grid reference SO 80729/05741 to a point 117 metres north-west thereof at Ordnance Survey grid reference SO 80650/05029 05828.

(b) Create an alternative highway over a two metre wide strip of land from Copner Close at Ordnance Survey grid reference SO 80729/05741 extending north-eastwards for 34 metres to Ordnance Survey grid reference SO 80744/05771 and then north-westwards for 111 metres to joint Public Footpath MST.30 at Ordnance Survey grid reference SO 80650/05828.

A copy of the Order and the relevant map may be inspected at my office between the hours of 9 a.m. to 12.45 p.m. and 1.30 p.m. to 4.30 p.m. Mondays to Fridays inclusive.

Any representations or objections to the Order must be made in writing to me not later than 9th February 1979

and should state the grounds thereof.

If no representations or objections are duly made or if any so made are withdrawn, the Stroud District Council may instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent to the Secretary of State with the Order.

Dated 11th January 1979.

P. P. Hodges, Solicitor.

Council Offices, High Street, Stroud, Glos, GL5 1AT. (799)

## NORTH YORKSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF PUBLIC FOOTPATH

## HIGHWAYS ACT 1959

The North Yorkshire County Council Footpath at Garrow Lodge, Ryton Malton Diversion Order 1978

Notice is hereby given that on 18th December 1978, the North Yorkshire County Council confirmed the abovenamed Order.

The effect of the Order as confirmed is to divert the public right of way commencing at point D on the plan and proceeding north-easterly for approximately 150 metres across field O.S. No. 5357, then turning east-north-east for approximately 470 metres over field O.S. No. 0080, turning

north-easterly for 20 metres across field O.S. No. 0085, then crossing what is now the garden of Abbots Farm (O.S. No. 0088) for 32 metres and turning in a generally east-northeast direction across 430 metres to point E on the plan to commence at point C on the plan and proceeding along the farm drive in a north-easterly direction for 45 metres, then turning eastwards across field O.S. No. 5357 for 110 metres, then east-north-east following the southern boundaries of field O.S. Nos. 0080, 1891 and 3000 for approximately 913 metres, then turning northwards alongside the eastern boundary of O.S. 3000 for 105 metres to point E.

A copy of the confirmed Order and of the map contained in it has been deposited at the N.Y.C.C. Divisional Office, Westgate, Old Malton, Malton, and may be inspected free of charge during office hours.

The Order becomes operative from 11th January 1979, but if a person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the ground that any requirement of the Act as amended or of any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the Order he may under paragraph 2 of Schedule 2 of the Act as applied by paragraph 5 of Schedule 7 to the Act within 6 weeks from 11th January 1979, make an application for the purpose to the High Court.

W. A. Harrison, County Solicitor.

County Hall, Northallerton.

(774)

# NORTH YORKSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL HIGHWAYS ACT 1959

### NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

The North Yorkshire County Council Footpath No. 71 (Part) Hartwith Diversion Order 1978

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order made on 18th December 1978 is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Department of the Environment for confirmation as an opposed Order or to be confirmed as an unopposed Order by the North Yorkshire County

The effect of the Order; if confirmed without modification will be to divert the public footpath commencing at point A (marked on the map) on Hartwith Bank and runs in a northerly direction for 80 metres to point B, the new path commences at point C on the existing path and follows the western boundary wall of O.S. Field No. 4665 for 52 metres to point D then turns north-eastwards for 20 metres to point B.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at the Highway Divisional Office, Starbeck, Harrogate and may be inspected free of charge during

normal office hours.

normal office hours.

If you wish to have sent to you in due course a notice to the effect that the Order has been confirmed, and a copy of the Order as confirmed, you should write to the Chief Executive, North Yorkshire County Council, County Hall, Northallerton giving your name and address to which these documents may be sent.

Any representations or objections with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Chief Executive at the above address before 8th February 1979 and should state the grounds on which it is made.

the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the North Yorkshire County Council may themselves confirm the Order. If the Order is sent to the Secretary of State any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be submitted with the Order.

Dated 11th January 1979.

W. A. Harrison, County Solicitor.

County Hall, Northallerton.

(771)

### NORTH YORKSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Notice of Confirmation of Public Footpath HIGHWAYS ACT 1959

The North Yorkshire County Council Footpath No. 3 Womersley Diversion Order 1978

Notice is hereby given that on 18th December 1978, the North Yorkshire County Council confirmed the abovenamed Order.